

Nos. 17-3306 and 17-3307

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DEDRICK BUFKIN AND DIAMOND TONEY,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana (Hammond)
Nos. 2:16-cv-00236-JVB and 2:16-cv-00181-JVB
Judge Joseph S. Van Bokkelen, Presiding

**SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES
DEDRICK BUFKIN AND DIAMOND TONEY**

Matthew S. Hellman
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Sarah M. Konsky
Counsel of Record
David A. Strauss
Anagha Sundararajan
(Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 711
License No. 2017LS00761)
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE CLINIC
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
773-834-3190
konsky@uchicago.edu

Dated: August 17, 2018

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. *Dimaya* affirms that the district court was correct in holding that § 924(c)(3)(B) is unconstitutionally vague..... 4

II. The government’s argument that the court can and should abandon the categorical approach is waived, does not follow from *Dimaya*, and is wrong. 6

 A. The government’s argument is waived..... 6

 B. *Dimaya* does not support the government’s argument..... 9

 C. The government’s argument is foreclosed by binding precedent..... 10

 D. The government’s textual argument is wrong. 12

III. Even assuming that the case-specific approach applies, the government’s appeal is without merit..... 16

 A. The government’s procedural default argument is waived and fails on the merits..... 16

 B. Even under the government’s theory of the case, Petitioners are entitled to habeas relief. 19

IV. The government’s arguments for resentencing on dismissed charges and reinstating dismissed charges are waived, do not follow from *Dimaya*, and are wrong. 21

 A. The government waived its arguments. 21

 B. The government is bound by the plea agreements..... 23

 C. The government’s arguments about resentencing are wrong..... 25

 D. The government’s arguments about reinstatement are wrong..... 28

 1. The government’s breach of contract argument is wrong..... 28

 2. The government’s mutual mistake argument is wrong..... 30

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	26
<i>Bell v. PNC Bank, National Association</i> , 800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Bernard v. Sessions</i> , 881 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	28
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	17, 18, 19, 20, 26
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	25, 28, 29, 32
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	17
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018)	6-7, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	15
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	19, 20
<i>Hurlow v. United States</i> , 726 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	15
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	3, 9, 10, 12

<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	29
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	18
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	13, 14
<i>Ortega v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985)	12
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	15
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996)	26
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	24
<i>Saverslak v. Davis-Cleaver Produce Co.</i> , 606 F.2d 208 (7th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989)	13
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	passim
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	10
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 470 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Adame-Hernandez</i> , 763 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 814 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2016)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 869 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23

<i>United States v. Amparo</i> , 68 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 514 F.2d 583 (7th Cir. 1975)	31
<i>United States v. Barron</i> , 172 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1999)	24, 29
<i>United States v. Binford</i> , 108 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 1997)	27, 32
<i>United States v. Bownes</i> , 405 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 381 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United States v. Cardena</i> , 842 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 247 (2017). 1, 3, 11, 14	
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 855 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 268 (2017).....	29
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 405 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2005)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Eshetu</i> , No. 15-3020, -- F.3d --, 2018 WL 3673907 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 3, 2018).....	4, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 205 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2000)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Fuertes</i> , 805 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	26
<i>United States v. Hallahan</i> , 756 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>judgment summarily vacated and remanded</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1983 (2018)	11

<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 849 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2017), judgment summarily vacated and remanded, 138 S. Ct. 1980 (2018)	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	5, 14
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 133 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Khalil</i> , 214 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Kieffer</i> , 794 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Lockwood</i> , 416 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>United States v. McGraw</i> , 571 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 706 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 763 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>United States v. Musgraves</i> , 883 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 622 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Ritsema</i> , 89 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 1996)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	27
<i>United States v. Salas</i> , 889 F.3d 681 (10th Cir. 2018)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Lopez</i> , 122 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>United States v. Sanford</i> , 806 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2015)	24, 25

<i>United States v. Sepulveda-Hernandez</i> , 752 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Serafin</i> , 562 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 665 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Skipper</i> , 74 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 13 F.3d 380 (10th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>cert denied</i> 138 S. Ct. 1975 (2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Vivas-Ceja</i> , 808 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 343 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. Wolvin</i> , 62 F. App'x 667 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Worthen</i> , 842 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	18
<i>Williams v. Dieball</i> , 724 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 879 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2018)	16
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	1

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	27
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	27
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	1, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)	27
18 U.S.C. § 3296.....	32
18 U.S.C. § 3296(a)(3)	32
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	14
